
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item T
November 10,2008

city fnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Hard Rock Concrete. Inc. for Contract 2 of the 2007
Neighborhood Concrete Street Reconstruction project in the amount of $26.644.98.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering 1.#
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL~,( v~ c~

BACKGROUND INFORMATiON:

The city's consulting engineer for this project (URS of Michigan) administered the second of three
construction contracts for reconstructing concrete streets in the city in 2007 through mid-2008.
Contract 2 of the 2007 program included reconstruction of these streets:

• Galway Drive (Daleview to Taft)
• Galway Circle
• Sullivan Lane (Williams to north end)
• Chase Drive (Reindeer to just south of Nine Mile entrance)
• White Plains Drive (Amherst to Falmouth)
• Falmouth Avenue (Davenport to White Plains)
• Dover Boulevard
• Windemere Court (added by change order)
• Westmont Court (added by change order)

URS has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to the construction contractor, Hard Rock Concrete. Inc. of Westland. MI (URS's
Final Pay Estimate No.5. attached).

The concrete street reconstruction work performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications. and final payment in the amount of $26,644.98 is appropriate. In
addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an
acceptable form (Beth Kudla:s October 21, 2008 letter. attached). The original ,contract was
approved at the June 18. 2007 City Council meeting in the amount of $906,329. The final payment
brings the total in construction expenditures on this project to $1,020,326.20 The major change
orders on this project included adding the reconstruction of Windemere Court and Westmont Court
to the project scope.

RECOMMENDED ACTiON: Approval of the final payment to Hard Rock Concrete. Inc. for Contract 2 of
the 2007 Neighborhood Concrete Street Reconstruction project in the amount of $26.644.98.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tern Capello
CounClil Member Crawford -I-

eoundl Member Gatt

1 2 y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Membe'r Staudt



~
'J )

11

'r

11=1



DRS

September] 2, 2008

Mr. Rob Hayes, PE - City Engineer
City of Novi
Engineering Department
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375-3024

RECEIV~DBY
ENGINEERING DIVISION

SEP 12' 7.00S

CITY OF NOV)

Reference: Pay Estimate #5 (FINAL)
------z;tlG~ighOOffiooa.-RoadsProgr-am--GontfaGth2t.---­

City of Novi Contract Number 062-4] 6B
URS Project Number 12940500

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Attached is Pay Estjmate #5 (FINAL) and all close out paperwork for the 2007 Neighborhood Roads
Program - Contract 2" This estimate covers work taking place on the project through August 26, 2008.
The reported earnings for this period are $] ,665.00 and $24,979.98 ofretainage was released leaving the
total amount retained on the project at $0.00..

We recommend a Fll'lAL payment to the contractor, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. for the amount of
$26,644.98.

Please call me at (248) 521-9522 if you have any questions or wish to discuss the proj eel.

Sincerely,

c

ason D. Fisher, P.E.
Construction Engineer

cc: Aaron Staup, City of Novi - Construction Coordinator
Tony Grimaldi, Hard Rock Concrete
Sean Kelsch, URS

URS Corporation

27771 Franklin Road, SUlle 2000
Southfield, MI 48034
Tel: 248.204.5900
Fax: 248,204.5901



DRS
URS Corporation

Construction Pay Estimate Report

8126/2008 9:25 AM

ReldManager 4.3a

Contract: _Contract Two, 2007 NeIghborhood Roads Program

Estimate Estimate Electronic All Contract constructl~~
Date No. Estimate Type File Created Work Completed Started Oat

8/26/2008 5 Final-Regular Contract No 11/1/2007 7/9/2007

Prime Contractor Managing Office I
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. URS Corporation

.- .

Comments
IFinal pay estimate please release retainaae.

Item Usage Summary

Ilem Description
Prop.

Item Code Line Project
Project Item Mod.

Category Line No. Type No. Quantity Dollar Amount

"':-CIamf1\Soo-- . 333":000 $1',665:00--

Total Estimated lIem Payment: $;....1..:...6_6_5_.0_0

Time Charges

Site Site Description

00 Overall Conlracl Sile

Pre-Voucher Summary

SIte Method

Working Days

Days Charged

o
Total Liquidated Damages:

L1q. Damages

$0

$0

Project Voucher No.

2, Removal and replacement of concrete roadways 0005
within various

Summary

Item Payment

$1,665.00

Stockpile
Adjustment

$0.00

Voucher Total:

Dollar Amount

$1,665.00

$1,665.00

Currenl Voucher Total:

-Current Retainage:

-Current liquidated Damages:

-Current Adjustments:

Total Estimated Payment:

Contract 10: _Contract Two

$1,665.00

($24,979.98)

$0.00

$0.00

$26,644.98

Eamings to date:

- Retainage to date:

- Liquidated Damages to date:

- Adjuslmenls 10 date:

Net Eamings 10 date:

- Payments to date:

Net Earnings this period:

Estimate: 5

$1,020,326.20

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,020,326.20

$993.681.22

$26,644.96

Page 1 of 2



URS
URS Corporalion

Estimate Certification

Construction Pay Estimate Report

8/26/2008 9 :25 AM

FieldManager 4.3a

Contract ID: _Contract Two Estimate: 5 Page 2 of 2



CONTRACTOR'S
AFFIDAVIT OF
PAYMENT OF
DEBTS AND CLAIMS
AlA Document G706

OWNER

ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR

SURETY

OTHER

URS Corp.
Date ReceIved

Str - ~ Z005

,Project No.

Bond No. 100~~W Code I J
TO (OWNER)

City of Novi, 45175 West 10 Mile Rd, Novi, MI 48375·
3024

ARCIDTECTS PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACT FOR: $ 1,020,479.20

Ju fl-( 1M; t9VlJ 7
PROJECTS: 2{l(}1-Nei~hbeffle&d--Reads-Progr-a~Rtr&et-iI!-----------_·_-------­

(name, address)
State of :

County of:

_____. _ T.he-undersigned,.pursuanLlo-Al:ticle 9-Of..the-General.Conditions..oLthe ..comracLiQLC.onslTUcJion,..AIA__. .....
Document A20 I, hereby certifies that, except as listed below, he has paid in full or has otherwise satisfied all
obligations for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and for all
known indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in cOnIlection with
Ihe perfonnance of the Contract referenced above for which the Owner or his propertymight ill any way be
held responsible_

EXCEPTIONS: (If none. write "None". If required by the Owner, the Contractor shall furnish bond satisfactory to (he
Owner for each exception.)

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR; Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.

day of Au-if-sr

38;40 Abruzzi Drive, WestlanC1, MI, 48185Addres;;;

Subscribed and swom 10 before me this

I. Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever
Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is required .
..... IA DOCUMENT 0707. CONSENT OF SURETY,
may be used for this purpose.
Indicate attachment: (yes ) (no ).

I. Conlractor's Release or Waiver of Liem, condi­
lional upon receipt of final payment.

The following supporting documents should be at­
(ached herew jf required by the Owner:

2. Separale Releases or Waivers of Liens from Sub­
contractors and material and equipment suppliers,
(0 (he extent required by the Owner. accompanied
by a Iist thereof. Notzjarx PubJ'c: ~ ~

C 'frid - f R f . CYNTHIA J MININNlJ. Onlractor s A I aVll 0 elease 0 LIens (AlA Nol!lry Public, St8te of Michtgen
DOCUMENT G706A). My . sionE,xpires; County of Wayne

~ tJ5/d£J13 MyCorrtmlssion Expires ~13
AlA DOCUMENT G706 • CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT OF DoBTS AND CLAIMS. APRIL 1970 ED . tv of ILL.
A1A(RI' rCl1970' THE AMERICAN INSTITtJrE OF ARCHITECiS. I73S NEW YORK AVE.. NW. WASHrNGTON. D.C 20006



CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESSMichigan Depal1ment
of Transporlallon

1366 (0210\) . • This Information reqvirltd and filed wifh /ha Michigan Department of Transparlalion pursuanllo provisions 01 t.09. 10 of 1M MOOT'sXl2..- if/b8 Standard Specifications for COIls/ruc/ion. Penally for faifvre 10 Supply this Information will resullin funds being w#hheld.

CfrTRACT ID NUMBER

C·" ( j\JI1V I
CO NTY

--------------- ----------- ---

TO WHOM AMOUNT

As the authorized contractor representative. I slate that all Jabor, material, and supplies used in this construction have been paid for by
this Contractor wilh the exception of those items listed here, Including retainages withheld from subcontractors on this project. These
retainages will not be paid by the contractor 10 the subcontractor until final payment based upon final quantities, as determined by the
Department of Transpor1ation, has been made 10 the contractor by the Department of Transporiatlon. Attached are Waivers of Lien
from all other approved subcontractors (0 ork performed on this project.

C RAC OR RE?RESENTATJ UTHORI SIGNATURE TITLE V. 'P,

(0 te)

()b-05-~/3

DATE

g :J.7!Of

CYNTHiA J MINtNNl
Notary Public, Stllte of MichlQ!n

County of Wllyne
My Commission Expires 0&-05-2013

4"tlJ'V1 I" , ..... """ntv"f It }7 iJ~



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

~
My/e~·Contractwith Hard Rock Concrete to provide

CCrJc~~
(describe work done or materials provided)

or the improvement of properryoescrJ e as:

2007 Neighborhood Roads Program, Contract #2
City of Novi, Michigan
Contract Number: 062-416B

~---_. --

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my~onstruction lien rights against such
property are hereby waived and released.

By:

(Printed Name and Title of Company Officer)

(Company Telephone Number)

2-'1 ~£(/:r wD f?'
(Date Signed)



CONSENT OF
SURETY COMPANY
TO FINAL PAYMENT
AlA OOCLJM;Xr G707

OwnCl"
ArchilC'CI

Contractor
Surely
Other 10041162

PROJECT: 2007 Neigh borhood Roads Program Contract 2
(name, ~ddrcss)

TO: (Ownerl

City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375-3024

Hard Rock Concrete, Inc,
38146 Abruzzi Drive
Westland, MI 48]85

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT :'-10:

CO~TRACT FOR: Contract Bond

COl\TRACT DATE:

-----_ - _---. . . ..._----_._--------------
In a cordance with the pruvisions of lh~ COillraC( betw~elllhe O~'Jler .and th~CQ!lJ!i1.C;t.QI..iJ\iJlcJicatc4 ub~ve. lhe
The Guarantee Company of North America USA
25800 Northwestern Hwy, Suite 720
Southfield, Michigan 48075 ,STfRETY COMPANY

Oil hom] DC (lIen: i,,~<:rl 1I~IlIC und Jddr~,s of (\'lIlrncwr)
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.
38146 Abruzzi Drive
Westland, Michigan 48185 ,COJ\TRACTO H,

hel~by approves of the Ilnal payment 10 the Contf<Jclor, and agrees that finill paymCl1\ to the Conlr3CtOr shall not
relieve the Surely COIllP<JIIY of allY of its obJigatiDI15 10 (I""e imcfll1nmc ond ~ddrC5~ ofO"'I)CI)

City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Rd ,O\'V:"iER.
Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

as set forth in the suiJ Surely CompullY's bond.

IN W~T:'1r:SS WHtl\cOF,
(he Surety Company hilS hereunto set i(~ hilnd this 26th dnyof August, 2008

Susan L. BellaH - AHorne -In-Fact
• A _ _ __•

rille

\lOTI': 'I1li.1 I~nll is It;'b~ u,~<l ~~ ~ conlp~l1ion ll<.)~UmC"l 10 AI/\ DOCUI\.I ENl (l7(1(I:"(Ol\lf(ACTOJL~AITlllAV1T ()f' P/\ YMJ.},T Of'
DlUTS ANI) CLAIMS, CUrrCl11 r.i<.lilioll

.'" iA lJOCtJ;\1 F:NT (j707·C(Jl'\Sl:t·: J O::CjC:-:S::Ct"".If<::-C<F.=-.T=-'-:-'(::-::(-:-:)~lf~.A~Y TO F;N;\ 1. PA YMENTtI\PRJI. I97U LD1T'Ol\"A!I\;tf
f'AGe
ri,: 1970,'1") I F A.\11'.RIL.'\N INS'! ITCTI' 01' AIWllrft:CTS. 17.\5 :-IE \V YORK. A \'17.,1\\\', W/\SIIJI'GTON, D.C, 2000(,

0.'-11:



THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA
Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That TIlE GUARANTEE COMl'ANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing
under the laws oflhe Slate ofMichigan, Im-tng its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

T. J. Griffin, Susan L. BelloH, lVilliamA. Pirret, John L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon,
Terence J. Griffin

Griffin, Smalley & "'Wilkerson, Inc.

its lrue and lawful at1omey(s)-in-fact to Oltecute, seal and deliver for and on its behaJfas surety, any and aJJ bonds and undertakings. con(mets of indemnity
and other writings obligatory in thenaluI'e thereof, which are or may be allnwed, required or pennitted by law, statute, role, rcguIation, contract or otherwise.

The execution of such instrumeo1(s) in plU'SUance of these presents, shall be as binding. upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTIf AMERICA
USA as fully and lIIllply, 10 all intents and pwposes; as if the same bad been duly eltecutedand acknowledged bX its regularlyel~t~ at the principal
office:

The Power of Attorney is execlrted and ~ybe certified so, and Il1l!y be revoked, pumtant to lUld by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws
adopted by the Board of Directors ofTHE-GUA.RANrEE COMPANY OF NORTHAMERJCA USA at a meeting held on the 31" day of Docember,
2003. The Presideot, or any Vice President, acting .with any Secretary or Assistant Secretazy, shall have power and authority:

I. To appoint Attomey(s}-in-fact, and to authorize them 10 execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds
andundertaki.ngs, conlIacts of indemnity and other writings obJjgatory in the nature thereof; and

--------1_- -1'.()~oke~t-any--ti.m6,--lIIly~ch-Allomey·in·fact-and-revoke"the-autboritrgiY~·--

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsirn.ilepursuant.to re$Olution of the Board of Directors of the Compimy adopted at a meeting duly
called and held on the-31" day of December 2003, of which the following is a true elCCerpt:

RESOLYED that the signature of~y authorized officer and the ·s~ ofllie ColIlp3.Oy may be affixed by facsimile to any P-ower of Attorney or certification
thereof authorizing the execution and del..ivCJY ofany bond,;undertaking, contracts of indempity and ol!= writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such
signature and seal when so used shall hlIve the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, mE.GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has
caused this instiunlent to be signed and iU cOlpOrale seal to be affixed by -4ts authorizei:l officer, this
21st day ofApri~ 2006.

TIlE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

--':' ..
STATEOFMICffiGAN
County ofOakland Stephen Dullard, Vice President

On this 21st day of Aj5ru, 2006 !?efore me came theindi'oridual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly
sworn, said that be is the herein descnbed and aulhorized officer ofThe Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the sealaffuted to said instrument
is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the CorporateSeal and li.is signatw:e were duly affixed by order of the Board of DirectOfS of said Company.

Cynthia A. Takal
Notary Public, Stale ofMichigan IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I bave hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee

County of Oakland 'Company of North America USA offices the day and year above writ1en.
My Commission Expires February 27, 2012

Actfng In Oakland County 0'~ tJ. -,--~

Randall Musselman, Secretary

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary ofTHE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERlCA USA, do hereby certify t the above and foregoing is a
we and correct copy ofa Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA A, whicbis still in full force and
effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal ofsaid Company~ day of



SECREST

sw
30a03 NO[lhwCSICm Highway

1'.0, [lox ]0,10
f'<l!11l.ington Hills, 1'[] 4~]3)-30oW

Tel: 248-851-asoo
r= 24B-851-2158

WWW.50C.CJ1twnnJlc.com

EUu~.th M. Kudla
Direct 248-SJa-28'16

blrudln@Sccl'C.!ltwnrdk.com

COUNSl:.lOIlS AT LAW

October 21,2008
---- -----,-----

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City of Novi
45175 West Ten 1vlile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: 2007 Neighborhood Roads
Hardrock Concrete, Inc. - Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following additional and/or revised
closing documents you have provided for the 2007 Neighborhood Roads Program
- Contract 2:

• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
• Waiver ofUen

All issues set forth in our October 6, 2008 review report have been
satisfactorily addressed.

Please let us know if you need . g additional or if you have any
questions regarding the above, please not esitate to call.

EIvlK
cc; Clay Pearson, City Manager

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

C:\NrPorlbl\imnnngc\BKUDLA\113B496_2.DOC


